

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1875.

#### PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE.

CHAP. 106. PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the Senate of the fiftyfourth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the sixth day of January, and ending on the twenty-fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five.

DISTRICTS.	NAMES.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance,
First	John Hall Benjamin F. Hanson Ivory Lord	120		$\$194 00 \\ 198 00 \\ 186 00$
Second	William W. Cross Charles H. Haskell William Goold Samuel A. Holbrook	80	$150 \\ 150 $	$\begin{array}{cccc} 202 & 00 \\ 178 & 00 \\ 182 & 00 \\ 170 & 00 \end{array}$
<i>Third</i>	Enoch Foster, jr Same as President <i>pro tem.</i> John P. Swasey	$130 \\ \\ 100$		$\begin{array}{ccc} 202 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \\ 190 & 00 \end{array}$
Fourth	William H. Rounds Edmund Russell	a - 1	$\begin{array}{c} 150\\ 150 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 174 & 00 \\ 178 & 00 \end{array}$
Fifth	Albion Dyer	100	150	190 00
Sixth	Thomas W. Hyde	50	150	170 00
Seventh	Edmund F. Webb, <i>President</i> Albert G. French	$\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ 100 \end{array}$	$300 \\ 150$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 308 & 00 \\ 190 & 00 \end{array}$
Eighth	Abel Prescott William H. Stevens		$\begin{array}{c} 150 \\ 150 \end{array}$	$egin{array}{ccc} 166 & 00 \ 174 & 00 \end{array}$
Ninth	James Foss	140	150	<b>206</b> 00
Tenth	Joab W. Palmer George Cutler John Morrison George R. Thurlough	$\begin{array}{c} 150 \\ 100 \end{array}$		$\begin{array}{cccc} 182 & 00 \\ 210 & 00 \\ 190 & 00 \\ 182 & 00 \end{array}$
Eleventh	Frederick Kent	80	150	$182 \ 00$
Twelfth	Edward Cushing	100	150	190 00
Thirteenth	Fred Atwood E. P. Richardson		$\begin{array}{c} 150 \\ 150 \end{array}$	$\begin{bmatrix} 186 & 00 \\ 178 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$
	Lucilius A. Emery Same as President pro tem. Joseph T. Hinckley			$\begin{array}{rrr} 190 & 00 \\ & 4 & 00 \\ 194 & 00 \end{array}$

46

#### PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE.

Снар. 106.

\_\_\_\_\_

H

#### MEMBERS OF SENATE-Concluded.

DISTRICTS.	NAMES.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.
Fifteenth	William J. Corthell Same as President pro tem. Samuel N. Campbell		• • •	16 00
Sixteenth	John P. Donworth	240	150	246 00 6,076 00

OFFICERS.

OFFICE.	NAMES.	Am't for travel and attendance.		
Secretary	Samuel W. Lane Same for making up Jour-	10	300	\$304 00
	For filing and indexing leg-		•••	$\begin{array}{ccc} 300 & 00 \\ 125 & 00 \end{array}$
	islative papers			75 00
Assistant Secretary	Gardner F. Danforth	80	300	332 00
<i>Messenger</i>	James H. Banks Same for extra services	50 	$\frac{225}{\cdots}$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 245 & 00 \\ 65 & 00 \end{array}$
Assistant Messenger.	Benjamin F. Stevens	80	225	257 00
Folder	James Pattee	70	150	178 00
Page	Elmer E. Foss	140	150	206 00
Reporter	Wm. E. S. Whitman Same as Ass't Secretary .			
				8,475 00

### 47

Снар. 106.

CHAPLAINS.

					1			1	
Rev.	Mr.	Ecob	\$9	00	Rev.	Mr.	McCuily	\$6	00
" "	"	Penney	9	00			s Haines		00
66	"	Drew	9	00			Jaques		00
" "	"	French	6	00	**	"	Emmons		00
44	"	Upjohn		00		"	Peckham		00
"	"	Martin	6	00		"	Harding		00
"	"	Ricker	6	00		"	Park	6	00
"	"	Quinby $\ldots$ .		00		"	Leffingwell		00
"'	"	Sanderson	9	00		"	Thomas	6	00
"'	"	Sargent		00		"	Jones		00
" "	"	Allen		00	66	"	Crawford	6	00
~~	"	Hinds	6	00		"	Nutting		00
"	"	Stratton	6	00	"	**	Jackson	6	00
"		Crane		00					
"	"	Stanley	6	00				\$183	00

RECAPITULATION.

Second Third Fourth Fifth Sixth Seventh	66 66 66 66	• • •	\$378 732 396 352 190 170 498	00 00 00 00 00 00	Twelfth Thirteentl Fourteent Fifteenth Sixteenth	h " h "	••	\$190 364 388 480 246 6,076	00 00 00 00
				- 11			••		-
	•	••	190	00	Sixteenth	, "	• •	246	00
$\mathbf{Sixth}$	•	•••	170	00					
	"	•••	498	00				6,076	00
$\operatorname{Eighth}$	" .		340	00	Officers			2,399	00
Ninth	"		<b>206</b>	00]]	Chaplains			183	00
${f Tenth}$	"		764	00	-			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
$\mathbf{Eleventh}$			182	00				8,658	00

#### Chapter 106.

#### Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of eight thousand six hundred and fifty-eight dollars.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Pay roll of senate.

48